Minute Item 5.2

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA

BY-LAW NO. <>

A BY-LAW TO APPOINT BY-LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS TO ENFORCE BY-LAW NO. 112-2013 A REGIONAL BY-LAW TO PROTECT CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE PERSONS FROM EXPOSURE TO OUTDOOR SECOND-HAND SMOKE

WHEREAS subsection 115(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended provides that a municipality may prohibit or regulate the smoking of tobacco in public places;

WHEREAS it is necessary to appoint certain Regional staff as by-law enforcement officers for the purposes of enforcement of By-law 112-2013, as may be amended from time to time; and

WHEREAS By-law 112-2013, as amended, states that the provisions of By-law 112-2013 respecting smoking in an outdoor public place "shall be enforced by any authorized person as designated by the Niagara Region or an area municipality".

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. That for the purposes of enforcement of Regional By-law No. 112-2013, as amended, the following persons are hereby appointed as "authorized persons" pursuant to section 4 of By-law 112-2013 as amended and are hereby designated as By-law Enforcement Officers for the purpose of enforcement of By-law 112-2013 as amended:

William Dwyer
Jesse Edsall
Jean-Marc Lemay
Ken MacLean
Rob Misener
Diana Teng

Bill No. 2020-83 Authorization Reference: PHSSC 10-2020; Minute Item 5.2

That this by-law shall come into force and effect on the day upon which it is passed	
	THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA
	James Bradley, Regional Chair
	Ann-Marie Norio, Regional Clerk
Passed:	